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                          June 26, 1995

CA-2-94:S:N:N6:349 811448  

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 9404.21.0000; 9404.29.9090  

Mr. John H. Qualey

Rogers & Brown

P.O. Box 20160

Charleston, SC  29413-0160

RE:  The tariff classification of a "Pack n Play" floorboard

     mattress from Thailand, China and Taiwan.

Dear Mr. Qualey:

     In your letter dated June 5, 1995, on behalf of Graco

Children's Products Inc. you requested a tariff classification

ruling.

     The submitted sample is a "Pack n Play" floorboard mattress. 

It is comprised of an outer shell of nylon woven fabric which

covers four plywood board stiffeners and will contain either a

polyurethane foam or polyester fiberfill.  The floorboard

measures approximately 75 by 99 centimeters.  The "Pack n Play"

is designed to stand on the floor and function as a crib and an

enclosed play area for a baby.  When placed in the "Pack n Play"

the instant item acts as a mattress.       

     The applicable subheading for the floorboard mattress fitted

with polyurethane foam will be 9404.21.0000, Harmonized Tariff

Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for mattress

supports; articles of bedding and similar furnishing (for

example, mattresses, quilts, eiderdowns, cushions, pouffes and

pillows) fitted with springs or stuffed or internally fitted with

any material or of cellular rubber or plastics, whether or not

covered: mattresses: of cellular rubber or plastics, whether or

not covered.  The rate of duty will be 5.4 percent ad valorem.

     The applicable subheading for the floorboard mattress

stuffed with polyester fiberfill will be 9404.29.9090, HTS, which

provides for mattress supports; articles of bedding and similar

furnishing (for example, mattresses, quilts, eiderdowns, 

cushions, pouffess and pillows) fitted with springs or stuffed or

internally fitted with any material or of cellular rubber or

plastics, whether or not covered: mattresses: of other materials

other, other.  The rate of duty will be 6 percent ad valorem.    

     This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Section

177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

     A copy of this ruling letter should be attached to the entry

documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If the

documents have been filed without a copy, this ruling should be

brought to the attention of the Customs officer handling the

transaction.

                                        Sincerely,

                                        Jean F. Maguire

                                        Area Director

                                        New York Seaport          

